Discount Rate:

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 8.00%.  The projection of cash flows used to

determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution

rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates less

the member and State contributions.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the

long-term expected rate of return on the pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what the

Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower

(7.00%) or 1 percentage-point higher (9.00%) than the current rate:

   Current

  1%   Discount   1%

  Decrease   Rate   Increase

  (7.00%)   (8.00%)   (9.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 66,361,485 $ 32,757,861 $ 4,917,902

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan

Total Fiduciary Net

Pension Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

Balance at October 1, 2017 277,576,074$   241,763,801$  35,812,273$

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 3,682,078   -   3,682,078

Interest 21,993,597   -   21,993,597

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (2,419,821)   -   (2,419,821)

Changes to Assumptions 4,612,282   -   4,612,282

Contributions - Buy Back -   -   -

Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Employee Contributions (19,464,524)   (19,464,524)   -

Contributions - Employer -   4,507,892   (4,507,892)

Contributions - State -   1,366,304   (1,366,304)

Contributions - Employee -   1,963,471   (1,963,471)

Net Investment Income -   24,056,126   (24,056,126)

Administrative Expense -   (699,346)   699,346

Net Changes 8,403,612   11,729,923   (3,326,311)

Adjustment to beginning of year -   (271,899)   271,899

Balance at September 30, 2018 285,979,686$   253,221,825$  32,757,861$

Increase (Decrease)

68

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

NOTE 5 - RETIREMENT PLANS (Concluded)

(B) Consolidated Plan (Concluded)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position⸻Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is

available in the separately issued Consolidated Plan financial report.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources⸻For the year ended

September 30, 2018, the City recognized pension expense for the Consolidated Plan of $3,133,105.  At

September 30, 2018, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

[…]

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

NOTE 6 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (Continued)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate⸻The following presents the net OPEB

liability, calculated using the discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (7.00%) or 1 percentage-point higher (9.00%)

than the current rate:

   Current

  1%   Discount   1%

  Decrease   Rate   Increase

  (7.00%)   (8.00%)   (9.00%)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 13,903,239 $ 6,814,460 $ 682,774

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Trend Rate⸻The following presents the net

OPEB liability, calculated using the health care cost trend rate of 8.30%, as well as what the RHCP net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1

percentage-point higher than the current rate:

   Current

  1%   Discount   1%

  Decrease   Rate   Increase

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ (459,802) $ 6,814,460 $ 15,334,100

Plan

Total Fiduciary Net

OPEB Net OPEB

Liability Position Liability

Balance at October 1, 2017 67,590,558$   63,500,353$   4,090,205$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,467,086   -   1,467,086

Interest 5,676,583   -   5,676,583

Differences between expected and actual experience 3,158,374   -   3,158,374

Changes in assumptions 675,415   -   675,415

Contributions - employer -   2,016,572   (2,016,572)

Net investment income -   6,250,519   (6,250,519)

Benefit payments (4,354,263)   (4,354,263)   -

Administrative expense -   (13,890)   13,890

Net changes 6,623,195   3,898,938   2,724,257

Balance at September 30, 2018 74,213,753$   67,399,291$   6,814,462$

Increase (Decrease)

73

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

NOTE 6 – OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (Concluded)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources⸻For the year ended

September 30, 2018, the City will recognize OPEB expense of $2,416,505.  At September 30, 2018, the City

reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following

sources:

   Deferred   Deferred

   Outflows of   Inflows of

 Description   Resources   Resources

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  $ 2,707,178 $ -

Changes of Assumptions   578,927  -